HISiORY OF CLEAR LAKE DEAL FROK IYS BEGINNLNG

In 1914 a proposition to make the water of' Clear Lske available for irrigation
to land ormers of Yolo County was organized as a public utility by the White Co.,
an investment compamny of San Francisco. $5,000,000 in stock and $2,500,000 in
bonds were authorized, ihiterwent to England and sold the bonds to a group of
English investors through the efforts of A, Scott Elliott, a rolation of Lord
Hamilton ard Viscount Bryce and other nrominent English people.

With the 32,500,000 Wnite built the dam at Clenr Lake and an olaborate system

of ecanals for transmission and distridbidn of the water but also used a portion

of the money for costly overhead and the prm ject as planned was not commleted

with the money amilable from the sale of bonds and the war between England end
Germeny stopped further English participation.,. as well as interest in the company,

Through litigetion over riparian rights and constent legal complications,, the R

fMyrm of lawyers in Yolo County which hmdled these proceedings for local contestants
hecame the onerating officials and the company was never able to pay any dividends
or bond intersst, nor did it finish the canal system as planned.

After world war No. 1, A, Scott Elliott was sent to the United States by his
relatives who hai invested the $2,500,000 to ascertain their position, He also
hecanz involved in legal complicetions then pemiing and borrowed money f'rom a
loenl man by the name of John Garrette to attemptto pay off abvout $190,000 in
obligations for which he gave up one third of the company stock issuwed in a

new set up by the Railroad Commission and compeny notes for the oentirs amownt.

™n 1929, after Williem S, Post and the writer had built the Morris Dam, north

of Clear Lake, we desizned a plan for use of the water run off of the Eel River,
Putan Creek md Cache Creaks, in which the later drains Clear Lake, for a water
sunpply 4o the industrial area of the Ser Francisco Bay. The plan has sinece been
artially adopted by the U, S. Reclamation Service.

it was advisable to nerotiate with the Clear Lake Company and I met A, Scott
Elliott, its nresidenmt md through his instigetion I obtnined an option on the stock
holdinzs of John Garrette (who had bscome through marriesge to his daughter, also |
hias father-in-law and who had antagonized Elliott in every way possible to get |
him o0 zive up the presidency of the company so thasy Garretts, its vice president
should become its active head). <y

'his ontion cost me 310,000 cash amd a2 promissory one year note for $118,000 and
Garrstte msigned as head of the managerial wori% and I became wvice president and
toolr up his duties, During the early part of 1929 I went east mé interested
the Blyeby Corpomtion and wae in turn given an agreement to purchase the Company
for 31,100,000 through a subsidiary corporation who handled the enginseringg end
field exemination dwring the latter part of 1929.

Bafore the transaction was competed the 1929 orash stopped the deal, Garrette
then demsnded his $118,000. I had spent about $15,000 additional money and was
not in n position to make the note good so gave up my option and he was restored
£o0 his place in the company after my resignation.

Tn the meantims I had demonstrated the earnining onpacity of the company, had firmly
fixed the corporation syetm of management, had made a new record during my management
in obtaining soncession ffom the Yolo County supervisors for bridged built over the
company canals and had worked out more remunerative rates through the Railroad
Comnizsion so that the compmy could more equitably receive revenues for sale of
water at a lowar cost of operation than beforo,

tftor my resignation, the prosident, Elliott became involved in hitter controversy
with Garrette, his wife's sten fnther, ond he appenled to me to raise money for
him to return to England and get proxies from all of his share holders and to meile
me the proxy holder so as to vote Garrette out of office, This I did and in 1930
ot the annual meeting of the stockholdersanpeared with enoush votes to ecarry out
this program, but Garrette as vice vnresident, presiding in the ahsence of the nres-
ident, refused to recognizo the voting proxies.

I employed the firm of attorneys suggested by B, B. lMeek, snd with J, J, Goldberg
handling the matter, en ex-parte order was issued by the Superior Court of “oluza
County, granting a receivership for the company, due through the Garretie action

to represent frawiulent method of cantrol,

In the meantime Elliott arranged with me to send his wife and son to Englend and

I handled all of his personal as well as business negotiations b2cause of hic haired
ond fear of his wife's sten father Garrette. This expense and legal cost I was
paying. Before he left for Englend he gave me a nots of guaranitze for the 310,000
he had arranged for me to pay to Garrette as a payment on his stod: sale fo me,

In 1932 Fred Stevenot was appointed by Govemor C O Young to the Railroad Commiscieon,
Fred had been a close friend of mine and had recommended my ammointment as his

sucoe ssor to the office of Director of the Department of Habtural Resourszes when
Rolph was elected, Rolph agreed to appoint under conditione I could not. aceent,

Stevenot leanned the story of my handling of the Clear Lake ¥ater Company and he
had the official records of the Railroad Cédimmission as well ns the parsonal infor-
metion of the Commission engineers licKall and Stave, to assure him that this wes a
project of merit, He therefore aspproached me with a proposition that with the aid
of and engineering firm kmovm as the ¥ard Company, of which he was an offinar, he
could go into the negotiations with Garrette for the purchase of his interests again
on A more agreeable bhasis,

Stevenot was Railrond Comvnissioxf{bwo vears when be went to the Bmi of Armerica ne an
official and poroposed to me thet he would finenco the purchase of all of the =tonlk
holdings of the English as well as Garrette set up if I could arrange such a deal in
England. In the meantime Elliott had decided not to return to Amerif€a and wns then
living in his estate in Scotland with no intentions of returning and left all of

his Clear Lake business in my hands. The company however was being operated hy
Garrette as vice president in the absence of Elliott its presi dent o

Elliott finally became so hard pressed for money to pay his personal ascounts while
these long controversies kept him out of any company money, that he of'ferad to sell
all of the English holdings at a price of less than 375,000 and he agreed to mather
the stoock and bonds and send them to me for the sale if I could raise that smound
This arrangement was agreed upon and during the process of gathering the sacur:.‘-iteu
Elliott was taken ill just before date of his departure of this muntry to delpver '
the securities so I could complste the transaction and he died in Liverpool while
being operated upon there in an emergency.

This left me with the unfinish ed business andwith a tentative agreement with him k.
in such shape that his wife thereupon put the matter back into the hands of her 7
stop fathor who was my bitter enemy, and mede it impossible for me to econtinue %o &
make overtures except by costly legal methods md ns he was in contrel of the company,:
and had a salalry ncocount as well as expense account, he had too great an advantape,

Under these conditionas I worked out with Stevenot amd Ward his associate a nlan for
the future negot iations to be oarried on by them with the mutuel amreement that the
fineancing would be done by Stevenot for the purchase of the holdings of Elliott and

Garrette to aoquire the control of the company without my further sppenrance in the
deal whioch would allay the bittermess of Garrette,
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Under these circumstances and in due time, the negotiations with Garrette who also
represnted Elliott in the deal, a sale was made to Stevenot and Ward whioch placed them
in full control of the compeny whichthey have operated sinco 1935,

Tn a conference with 7ard I was informed that the money for the purchnse of the
sesurities had been put up by W W Mien, oapitalist md president of the Calaveras
Cement Company. Ward indicated that the total cost to Mien had been $250,000.
He propozed to me that in as much as Mien had been given the third interest in the
holdrings which was to have been mine, had the finincing been done by the bank as
Stavenot arreced to errange, thet I should pay Mien his total invest.:menb and take
over yhe interest as Ward felt my knowledge of the company and engineering work
wonld auement the value of the campany,

This amazing proposal was made to me in a conference in Woodland where the office of
the company is located, and is the finel discussion I have had with eijher Ward or
Stevenot., The prooosal ceme ot a time when I was completely engros the deal
for the iron ore oroverty in San Ber ardino County, VWard even went so far ns to
sursost that the money I obteined from that deal could be well spent in his prooosal,

T 5still have a small stock holding and receive constant notice of meetings of the
coroorst ion, I also have examinaed the records of the Railroad Commission as to

the annuel earmings but do not have a cooy of these earnings. However the company

5 earnining on the brsis of spproximately $1,000,000 eapitalization md this was
the orice I had arranged to be paid by the eastern financing corporation in 1929
hence it is logical to assume that a one third interest purchased by Mien for cash
invested at a nrice of approximately $250,000 as quoted to me by Ward, would permit
of a distribution of the one thirdi of the Ward and Stevenot intere sts as goriginelly
arrged wmon without embarassmant to snyv of the partners interested in the matter,

T have attempted to get some sort of consideration from Ward and Stewnot for some
time, Thev have refused to make further camment since the meseting I had with Ward,
That is their proposition as I am to understand without change., I have had no an-
swers to my letters. Lately I have written ani demanded an accounting of their
steward ship of' our mutunl interest with out getting a reply.

Steveot and Ward haw boon rated as honorahle and fair memes Tt is my opinion that
thay omnot take the position of avoildinpg or esoaping from the factns as horoin set
forth, It is obvious that I spent amproximately $25,000 and something over three
years of continuous effort to put them in a position of compieta eontrol of the Clear
Lake Viater Company, ard to negotiante all of the final arrangements for purchase of
the Garrete and Enzlish stock anmd bonds a¥a price far below the normal company
appraisal of their wvalue,

it is further vary obvious that the investment of Stevenot and Ward in relotion to
their acouisition of stock and bonds of the company, which was done in trusteeship
for the mrtual benfit and equal share for Stevenot, Ward and Morris, did not cost
oither Stevenot end Ward proportionately as much as it did me., It is further evident
that # in ony fair distribution of the stock and bonds acquired by them, my share of
one third would be reasonably equitable,

Ward has claimed that the incluling of Mien made all of the se understand ings discarded
ard at the instigation of Mien he stated that 33000 could be paid for a riddance of
my claim, This I refused, at the time, 1In refusing that amount I stated that such
an offer wns en insul® and that I would not withdraw from my orig inal position as a
joint holder of the interest acquired by Stevenot and Ward in which I was to have a
+hird. Since then I wrote Ward, when in needof money for the pursuit of the iron
mine program, that I might accept the $3000. received no reply to this letter,

Dataed at Saoramrrbo, Cali.f: e N Ry
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YUBA COUNTY
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Sacramento, Califfornia: Sent 17~ 1946,

Senator Ed Fletcher,
San Diego, California.

Dear Senator:

In compliance with our discussions about the proposed minersl study for
California to be presented to the State Legislebure at its next session,

I am sending you enclosed a copy of letter which is drafted as a suggestion
for you to send to the Governor,

Tt is obvious that if he inclules this matter in his message to the session
that will convene on January 6th, 1947, that he should be given this idena
now so that it ecan be incorporated in the messege in time,

There is also the question of cost of this vroject which I have discussed
with the technical men who were the contract authors of the praliminary
bulletin issued by the Division of Mines under the direction of the State
Reemployment Commission two years ago. The members of vour committee
who attended the last meeting which George Bigger arrenged in the form of
n dinner at the Sacramento Hotel, particularly reaquested me to get this
information ard submit it to them, It is quite obvious that a letter from
you to the members of the ceammittee would be the nroner nrocedure, which

I would suggest you write to them, or if you prefer and whish it to be done
you could send the stationary end I would orepare a letter for you and
send it from Sac ramento,

This matter has become very vital, The ijmportance of minerals to the
future of induastry mnkea impearative that all ponnible information on the
minaral reasourcon of the atate be tabulated without delay, Employment of
the rapidly inoroasing population of the rnte in tot»1ly dananient wman the
nlertnesa of the state offiolas in the matter of raw materials for industry,

Every effort is being made to force the Governor to be conscious of this
situnrtion throurh other channela ns will be noted in the enclosed letter
to Mre. Ellis, This is also being done at my instigation.

Hope your pressure of work is subsiding to mnke it nossible for you to
get n little more rest, |

Sincerely yours,

T tp

Edward Morris,
3840 T Street,
Sacramento, Californisa,



Sacramento, Califomia: Sept. 17- 1946,

Mr. Ed. Fletcher,
San Diego, California,

Dear friend:

In accoradance with our conversation while with you In San Diego, I have a
brief resume of the Clear Lake deal worked out as per the enclosed. To get
a comprehensive outline it is necessary that you read it,

I am also enclosing letter received from a brokerage company of San Francisco
offering me $6,00 per share for my stock which only amount to a few shares,
Setting this as a prioce for the worth of the stock, if Stevenot and Ward wish to
pay me the sum a one third of the total stdck held by then at the price of $6,00
ner share and do not wish to part with the stock itself, I would agree to that
even thougch I know this price is low, The offer was made by people who are
close associstes of W W lien end I think he is trying to buy up as an investment,
the small amount of stodr not included in the Ward, Stevenot. Mien holdings,

T Cennot understand an honorsble men like Fred Stvenot trying to eliminate me
without due consilderation to the obligation incurred by him and Ward, This
was a proposal solicited by Stewnot mmd not by me in the originnl arrongement
between us. The fact that I esrried the burden of the negotiations, planned
and arrmged all the details of the final transaction, and brough the prioce
dowa from what I originally contracted to pay fa shares of sbodr in 1929 to
asbout one fourth of that price, in the five years I worked on this deal, is
without question very evident to both Ward and Stevenot,

T did not ¥nowr Ward until affer the deal was begun between Stevenot and myself,
but Ward was an associate of long standing with Stevenot in the Ward Engimsering
Corporst ion, vhich contract construction work, After the 1929 depression
Ward Enginesering Compmy was without work and to my knowledge the Clear Lake
deal rehabildtated and put Ward in an enviable position as he is now acting as
nresident of the Clear Lake Company at ahgood salary,

Both Ward am Stevenot have eulogized the outstandingness of this project and its
potentialities, You entered into the matter when we were plamning building of an
auxilliary dam on the North Fork of Cache Creek. I went to Washington and worked
out all of the details with the ohief counsel of the RFC, Attorney Alley and this
ard other engineering work was fully adopted by the existing officials and I not
only have received no compensation but paid all my ovm expenses. When you were
invited to assit me with the RFC loan, I incluied you in this projeoct with the
idea that we wuld jointly profit in such an exceelent arrangement, not deeming
it possible that men 1like Ward and Stewenot could so completely prove unreliable.

A complete volume of supporting evidenoco could be made available for legal action,

including the documents and papers of the negotiations with Elliott, his note to
me, proxies ond all other vital information, But for purposes of negotiating
with these men vho kmow all of this, there should be no such requirement, I

beliave it is important that you should disocuss with me your version and impression

of the information I am herewith submitting before you see the principals,

I should like wvary much to press this matter as time does not help it, If you
can give it your early attention I shall agree to my original understanding with
you and hope you ecm give it attention soon. rely 'S
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3840 T Streot
Sacramento, Califomia
Hovenmber 2, 1946

Senator Ed Fletcher
1020 Ninth Street
San Diego, California

Dear Senntor Ed:

I have just received two letters from you which must have been delayed
in reaching me because of error in the address, They wers sent to
384 T Street and the number is 3840 T Street,

With reference to the sample of clay, I am having the State Division of
liines give it e check-up as well as my own,

Mre. e Be lucker, the new Stote Mineralogist., is coming here to Sacramento
Tuesday enroute to the iron ore reduction plant of the U, S, Eureau of
llines at the Shasta Dam, and I am making the trip with him, This will

be my opportunity to discuss the whole nrogram of the State lMinerel
Resources Study which your Committee set up in Resolution /28 in the
February session of the Legislature., It ic obwvious that the Denartment
of Natural Resources and the Division of Kines should have the snonsorshin
of this study, Mr, Tucker is a very fine man and able mininr engineer,
Wwe nre rood friends, and he is conpetent to make this nroject a resl
success, If George Bigzar could be made the Coordinntor and I was the
Consultant I think the project could be shaped up to give a service to

the State whish would be of tremendous importance in its future develon=-
ment, I would like to hear from you particulnrly ns to your being here

on November 1lth if you will have time to g£o into this matter then, =ard

if so, I ~ould orrange to have lr, Tucl-er here to meet with you,

Relative to the letter about the names of the men in the Clear Lake denl,
I have only two nnmes to give you, which I heave mentioned many times,

One is Walter Ward, President of the Clenr Lake VWater Company, and Fred G,
Stovenot, Vice President. I bhelieve it is better that you diseunss the
matter with me when you come, as I suggested before, and that you do

what telephoning you do from here, to avoid any complientions,

Going bnck to the subject of the mineral survey project, I am =oing to =ce
Senntor Carter when lir, Tucker aml I are in Shasta County nnd will review
the whole matter with him, I nm also enclosing a copy of letter I hnve
written to Dr, Herbert Viaterman of the University of Southern Californin,
for your information,

Sincorely yours

OB T



3840 T Street
Seoramont o, California
November 2, 1946

Dr. Herbert Waterman

University of Southern California
Los Angeles, California

Dear Dr, Watermon:

I am enclosing copy of letter whioh will give you the cross-
section of progress that affeots the Mimoral Resources preject,
senators Fletcher and Bigger both being withdrawn from active
service made a great deal of difference in my ef'fectiveness,
end I am heving o work aleng revised lines,

I have hed a lotter from Mr. Joslin since I saw you and would
appreciate your commmioating with him perhars to the extent of
sending him the copy of this letter to Senator Carter, I shall
be in Southern California after the 15th of November and in
connoctien with this wheole subject matter will them have the
outline of Mr, Tucker's ideas and enn prepare a final budget
item for subtmission to the Legislature, The electien will be
out of the way end the men invelved in the political pheses of

the subject will be in better trim to go inte details regarding
the final shape-up of the Pro;]ocrb.

With kindest regards, I am

Sincerely yours

Edward Morris

9840 T Street
sacrarmento, Cnlifornir
Hovenber 7, 15146

Sennsor Ed RPleteher
1020 Tinth Streck
Sar Diero, O2lifornin

Dear Senctor Ed:

During mv trin to the Shasta Dam with 7, B, Tucler, Ia.r.:'binr
S{:f\te"f"inernlof:ist, we discussed the fect that the United .
tates Bureau of ["ines is interested in an expleratory vreofect
for lozntion of mineral demosits ani I recc r.--r:ez:.de:‘i the msn

to him that yvour prorerty warrrrted core drilline ﬁefr:lo‘ rtien
worke The situntion is that the Federal Bumau o” 1'ines hes
renched 2 roint where the mineral testingz worl- hns bteen s?.
diminished since the exd of the war ’chn‘c_the},r nre now r:ee:t:r.wnv
projects, It would be possible with o little worl Ty us _-om: 1y
to ;et a project on the Cajon nrorverty, ~nd I h?neklkcﬁ: m:r.ﬂ..pfe
an mnointmart to meet with heth the RFedaral anf Shate heed ey
in Sen Francisco,

I Imow you feel elated over the e]ent:f on nrd the *’ﬂe’f. {:}j{: ‘;1.-?::‘.‘
son will now renresert your district in (‘.?nr:::*ess. and Z‘[‘:"c:;n
like very much if we could imnress upon hlE the t;r:e o‘. ..0;_
which has been launched under yowr Senate Haturaj -.efo'zt;cr‘::. —
Nommittee for prorressive nlanninre of the ﬂe*relorrenu‘o; n.l.l:--r:w‘
regources or industrianl uses You nrohahlv have %irrc:- :m;;h;*ﬁ
lapgt week the Governor end the Secretrry of the I'r:uez:-_o. 1:.1:‘.\.._.
exnanding on this subject, ard j,'ou‘have the.onnoz'{:.vn::t.: nf ‘Sp...
ness on o grent heritage of morledge on this m'hge.:‘; ‘.o he new
Conr:rensmnﬁ. who rhould certeinly vent to lenr from vou,

* -1 - \
T nm exnectinr to ree you the first of the wee-,

Sincerely vours,

Do Prinin
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